

AMENDMENT NO. \_\_\_\_\_ Calendar No. \_\_\_\_\_

Purpose: In the nature of a substitute.

**IN THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES—116th Cong., 1st Sess.**

**S. 1494**

To amend the William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008 to protect alien minors and to amend the Immigration and Nationality Act to end abuse of the asylum system and establish refugee application and processing centers outside the United States, and for other purposes.

Referred to the Committee on \_\_\_\_\_ and  
ordered to be printed

Ordered to lie on the table and to be printed

AMENDMENT IN THE NATURE OF A SUBSTITUTE intended  
to be proposed by \_\_\_\_\_

Viz:

1 Strike all after the enacting clause and insert the fol-  
2 lowing:

3 **SECTION 1. TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT CREATION**  
4 **VISA CLASSIFICATION.**

5 (a) IN GENERAL.—Section 203(b) of the Immigra-  
6 tion and Nationality Act (8 U.S.C. 1153(b)) is amended  
7 by striking paragraph (5).

8 (b) REALLOCATION TO OTHER EMPLOYMENT-BASED  
9 VISA CLASSIFICATIONS.—Section 203(b) of the Immigra-  
10 tion and Nationality Act (8 U.S.C. 1153(b)) is amended—

1           (1) in paragraph (1), in the matter preceding  
2           subparagraph (A), by striking “28.6 percent” and  
3           inserting “30.4 percent”;

4           (2) in paragraph (2)(A), by striking “28.6 per-  
5           cent” and inserting “30.4 percent”;

6           (3) in paragraph (3)(A), by striking “28.6 per-  
7           cent” and inserting “30.4 percent”; and

8           (4) in paragraph (4), by striking “7.1 percent”  
9           and inserting “8.8 percent”.

10 **SEC. 2. CONFORMING AMENDMENTS.**

11           (a) IMMIGRATION AND NATIONALITY ACT.—Title II  
12 of the Immigration and Nationality Act (8 U.S.C. 1151  
13 et seq.) is amended—

14           (1) in section 202 (8 U.S.C. 1152)—

15                   (A) in subsection (a)(5)(A), by striking  
16                   “(4), or (5)” and insert “or (4)”; and

17                   (B) in subsection (e)(3), by striking  
18                   “through (5)” and inserting “through (4)”;

19           (2) in section 203(b)(1) (8 U.S.C. 1153(b)(1)),  
20 in the matter preceding subparagraph (A), by strik-  
21 ing “paragraphs (4) and (5)” and inserting “para-  
22 graph (4)”;

23           (3) in section 204(a)(1) (8 U.S.C.  
24 1154(a)(1))—

25                   (A) by striking subparagraph (H);

1           (B) by redesignating subparagraphs (I),  
2           (J), (K), and (L) as subparagraphs (H), (I),  
3           (J), and (K), respectively;

4           (C) in subparagraph (H), as redesignated,  
5           by moving clause (iv) 6 ems to the left; and

6           (D) by moving subparagraph (K), as re-  
7           designated, 4 ems to the left; and

8           (4) by striking section 216A (8 U.S.C. 1186b).

9           (b) REPEAL OF PILOT IMMIGRATION PROGRAM.—

10 Section 610 of the Departments of Commerce, Justice,  
11 and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropria-  
12 tions Act, 1993 (Public Law 102–395) is repealed.